quantitatively immaterial in the aggregate for our previously issued annual and interim financial information.

Description of Restatement Reconciliation Tables

In the following tables, we have presented a reconciliation of our consolidated balance sheets from our prior periods as
previously reported to the restated amounts as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, as well as our consolidated statements of
operations and consolidated statements of cash flows from our prior periods as previously reported to the restated amounts for
the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. The consolidated statements of comprehensive loss and consolidated statements
of stockholders' equity for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 have been restated for the correction to net loss. As of
December 31, 2019, accumulated deficit and accumulated stockholders' equity in the consolidated statements of stockholders'
equity were restated to reflect immaterial errors in Open Edge arrangements arising in periods commencing prior to 2020.

62

Edgio, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands, except per share data)
December 31, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

Restatement
Reference As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,918 $ — $ 41,918
Marketable securities 37,367 — 37,367
Accounts receivable, net 42,217 (8,689) 1 33,528
Income taxes receivable 61 — 61
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,036 4,774 1 17,810

Total current assets 134,599 (3,915) 130,684
Property and equipment, net 33,622 6,889 2 40,511
Operating lease right of use assets 6,338 — 6,338
Deferred income taxes 1,893 — 1,893
Goodwill 114,511 — 114,511
Intangible assets, net 14,613 — 14,613
Other assets 5,525 — 5,525
Total assets $ 311,101 $ 2,974 $ 314,075

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 11,631 $ (1,007) 3 $ 10,624
Deferred revenue 3,266 768 4 4,034
Operating lease liability obligations 1,861 — 1,861
Income taxes payable 873 — 873
Financing obligations — 4,648 5 4,648
Other current liabilities 19,292 219 3 19,511

Total current liabilities 36,923 4,628 41,551
Convertible senior notes, net 121,782 — 121,782
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 9,616 — 9,616
Deferred income taxes 308 — 308
Deferred revenue, less current portion 116 — 116
Financing obligations, less current portion — 7,851 5 7,851
Other long-term liabilities 777 — 777
Total liabilities 169,522 12,479 182,001
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 134,337 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2021 134 — 134

Common stock contingent consideration — — —
Additional paid-in capital 576,807 — 576,807
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (8,345) — (8,345)
Accumulated deficit (427,017) (9,505) 6 (436,522)

Total stockholders’ equity 141,579 (9,505) 132,074
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 311,101 $ 2,974 $ 314,075

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.

63

3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as accrued cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest payable on financing obligations within other
current liabilities.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue in the consolidated statement of operations.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sales previously recognized as revenue are now recognized as financing
obligations.
6 Cumulative and current period impacts of corrections of errors to the consolidated statement of operations.

Edgio, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands, except per share data
December 31, 2020

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

Restatement
Reference As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,795 $ — $ 46,795
Marketable securities 76,928 — 76,928
Accounts receivable, net 31,675 (2,601) 1 29,074
Income taxes receivable 68 — 68
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,588 401 1 15,989

Total current assets 171,054 (2,200) 168,854
Property and equipment, net 46,418 2,670 2 49,088
Operating lease right of use assets 10,150 — 10,150
Deferred income taxes 1,530 — 1,530
Goodwill 77,753 — 77,753
Other assets 7,273 — 7,273
Total assets $ 314,178 $ 470 $ 314,648

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 4,587 $ (217) 3 $ 4,370
Deferred revenue 933 385 4 1,318
Operating lease liability obligations 2,465 — 2,465
Income taxes payable 253 — 253
Financing obligations — 3,381 5 3,381
Other current liabilities 17,560 21 3 17,581

Total current liabilities 25,798 3,570 29,368
Convertible senior notes, net 100,945 — 100,945
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 11,265 — 11,265
Deferred income taxes 279 — 279
Deferred revenue, less current portion 220 — 220
Other long-term liabilities 479 — 479
Total liabilities 138,986 3,570 142,556
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 123,653 shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2021 124 — 124

Common stock contingent consideration — — —
Additional paid-in capital 556,512 — 556,512
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,511) — (7,511)
Accumulated deficit (373,933) (3,100) 6 (377,033)

Total stockholders’ equity 175,192 (3,100) 172,092
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 314,178 $ 470 $ 314,648

64

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as accrued cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest payable on financing obligations within other
current liabilities.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue in the consolidated statement of operations.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sales previously recognized as revenue are now recognized as financing
obligations.
6 Cumulative and current period impacts of corrections of errors to the consolidated statement of operations.

Edgio, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
Revenue $ 217,630 $ (16,515) 1 $ 201,115
Cost of revenue:

Cost of services 134,773 (12,086) 2 122,687
Depreciation — network 22,508 1,598 3 24,106

Total cost of revenue 157,281 (10,488) 146,793
Gross profit 60,349 (6,027) 54,322
Operating expenses:

General and administrative 40,091 — 40,091
Sales and marketing 29,760 200 4 29,960
Research and development 21,669 — 21,669
Depreciation and amortization 2,794 — 2,794
Restructuring charges 13,425 — 13,425

Total operating expenses 107,739 200 107,939
Operating loss (47,390) (6,227) (53,617)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (5,245) (178) 5 (5,423)
Interest income 134 — 134
Other, net (1,106) — (1,106)

Total other expense (6,217) (178) (6,395)
Loss before income taxes (53,607) (6,405) (60,012)
Income tax expense 1,154 — 1,154
Net loss $ (54,761) $ (6,405) $ (61,166)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (0.43) $ (0.05) $ (0.48)
Diluted $ (0.43) $ (0.05) $ (0.48)

Weighted-average shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 127,789 127,789 127,789
Diluted 127,789 127,789 127,789

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously recorded revenue is now classified as financing obligations.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby certain previously recorded cost of services are now included within property and equipment,
net and a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, previously recognized as cost of services, are now allocated to the financing obligation and
interest expense.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sold previously recognized within cost of services are now included in property
and equipment, net, and depreciated over their remaining useful lives within depreciation – network.
4 Results from other immaterial errors impacting sales and marketing expense.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as cost of services, are now recognized as interest expense on financing obligations.

65

Edgio, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
Revenue $ 230,194 $ (6,204) 1 $ 223,990
Cost of revenue:

Cost of services 125,509 (3,583) 2 121,926
Depreciation — network 21,579 208 3 21,787

Total cost of revenue 147,088 (3,375) 143,713
Gross profit 83,106 (2,829) 80,277
Operating expenses:

General and administrative 31,284 — 31,284
Sales and marketing 42,945 — 42,945
Research and development 21,680 — 21,680
Depreciation and amortization 1,591 — 1,591
Restructuring charges — — —

Total operating expenses 97,500 — 97,500
Operating loss (14,394) (2,829) (17,223)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (3,939) (21) 4 (3,960)
Interest income 69 — 69
Other, net (368) — (368)

Total other expense (4,238) (21) (4,259)
Loss before income taxes (18,632) (2,850) (21,482)
Income tax expense 645 — 645
Net loss $ (19,277) $ (2,850) $ (22,127)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (0.16) $ (0.02) $ (0.18)
Diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.02) $ (0.18)

Weighted-average shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 121,196 121,196 121,196
Diluted 121,196 121,196 121,196

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously recorded revenue is now classified as financing obligations.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously recorded cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net
and a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, previously recognized as cost of services, are now allocated to the financing obligation and
interest expense.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sold previously recognized within cost of services are now included in property
and equipment, net, and depreciated over their remaining useful lives within depreciation – network.
4 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as cost of services, are now recognized as interest expense on financing obligations.

66

Edgio, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
Year Ended December 31, 2021

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Operating activities
Net loss $ (54,761) $ (6,405) $ (61,166)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 25,302 1,598 1 26,900
Share-based compensation 20,480 — 20,480
Foreign currency remeasurement loss 142 — 142
Deferred income taxes (414) — (414)
(Gain) on sale of property and equipment (247) — (247)
Accounts receivable charges 1,082 — 1,082
Amortization of premium on marketable securities 1,879 — 1,879
Realized loss on marketable securities — — —
Noncash interest expense 811 — 811
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of amounts acquired:

Accounts receivable (9,109) 6,088 2 (3,021)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,966 (431) 2 1,535
Income taxes receivable (47) — (47)
Other assets 3,961 — 3,961
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 8,903 (161) 3 8,742
Deferred revenue (879) 383 4 (496)
Income taxes payable 645 — 645
Other long term liabilities 300 — 300

Net cash provided by operating activities 14 1,072 1,086
Investing activities
Purchases of marketable securities (62,076) — (62,076)
Sale and maturities of marketable securities 99,760 — 99,760
Purchases of property and equipment (15,810) (6,250) 5 (22,060)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 247 — 247
Cash (used for) acquisition of business (30,968) — (30,968)
Net cash (used in) investing activities (8,847) (6,250) (15,097)
Financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of debt, net — — —
Purchase of capped calls — — —
Payment of debt issuance costs (30) — (30)
Proceeds from financing obligations — 9,385 6 9,385
Repayment of financing obligations — (4,207) 6 (4,207)
Payment of employee tax withholdings related to restricted stock vesting (1,626) — (1,626)
Proceeds from employee stock plans 6,185 — 6,185
Net cash provided by financing activities 4,529 5,178 9,707
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (573) — (573)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4,877) — (4,877)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 46,795 — 46,795
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 41,918 $ — $ 41,918
Supplement disclosure of cash flow information
Cash paid during the year for interest $ 4,505 $ 133 7 $ 4,638
Cash paid during the year for income taxes, net of refunds $ 928 $ — $ 928
Common stock issued in connection with acquisition of business $ 18,433 $ — $ 18,433
Property and equipment included in accounts payable and other current
liabilities $ 977 $ 43 5 $ 1,020
Noncash additions to financing receivables $ — $ 13,325 2 $ 13,325

67

Noncash additions to short-term financing liabilities $ — $ 4,687 3 $ 4,687
Noncash additions to long-term financing liabilities $ — $ 8,638 3 $ 8,638

[…]

as cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest expense.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue.
5 The correction of these errors resulted from errors in accounting for Open Edge arrangements, whereby the carrying value of the Open Edge equipment was
previously reflected as a cash inflow in purchases for property and equipment upon sale to the Open Edge partner.
6 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby proceeds from previously recorded revenue are now classified as proceeds from financing
obligations and payments related to the revenue share minimum fee commitment, previously recognized as cost of services, are now classified as repayment of
the financing obligation and interest paid.
7 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
cost of services, are now recognized as interest expense on financing obligations.

Edgio, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
Year Ended December 31, 2020

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

Restatement
Reference As Restated

Operating activities
Net loss $ (19,277) $ (2,850) $ (22,127)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 23,170 208 1 23,378
Share-based compensation 15,717 — 15,717
Foreign currency remeasurement loss 214 — 214
Deferred income taxes (94) — (94)
Loss on sale of property and equipment 6 — 6
Accounts receivable charges 801 — 801
Amortization of premium on marketable securities 606 — 606
Realized loss on marketable securities (3) — (3)
Noncash interest expense 1,938 — 1,938
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of amounts acquired:

Accounts receivable 2,000 2,370 2 4,370
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (5,717) (170) 2 (5,887)
Income taxes receivable 19 — 19
Other assets 2,762 — 2,762
Accounts payable and other current liabilities (1,069) (668) 3 (1,737)
Deferred revenue 17 134 4 151
Income taxes payable 71 — 71
Other long term liabilities 167 — 167

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 21,328 (976) 20,352
Investing activities
Purchases of marketable securities (88,754) — (88,754)
Sale and maturities of marketable securities 11,172 — 11,172
Purchases of property and equipment (25,085) (2,405) 5 (27,490)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 2 — 2
Cash acquired in acquisition of business — — —
Net cash (used in) investing activities (102,665) (2,405) (105,070)
Financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of debt, net 121,600 — 121,600
Purchase of capped calls (16,413) — (16,413)
Payment of debt issuance costs (859) — (859)
Proceeds from financing obligations — 3,381 6 3,381
Repayment of financing obligations — — —
Payment of employee tax withholdings related to restricted stock vesting (4,878) — (4,878)

68

Proceeds from employee stock plans 10,068 — 10,068
Net cash provided by financing activities 109,518 3,381 112,899
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 279 — 279
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 28,460 — 28,460
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 18,335 — 18,335
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 46,795 $ — $ 46,795
Supplement disclosure of cash flow information
Cash paid during the year for interest $ 108 $ — $ 108
Cash paid during the year for income taxes, net of refunds $ 626 $ — $ 626
Property and equipment included in accounts payable and other current
liabilities $ 1,260 $ 472 5 $ 1,732
Noncash additions to financing receivables $ — $ 3,381 2 $ 3,381
Noncash additions to short-term financing liabilities $ — $ 2,696 3 $ 2,696
Noncash additions to long-term financing liabilities $ — $ 685 3 $ 685

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sold previously recognized within cost of services are now included in property

[…]

existence at the acquisition date. During the year ended December 31, 2022, measurement period adjustments resulted in an
increase to prepaid expenses and other current assets of $1,039 and a decrease in goodwill of $779.

The fair value of the acquired intangible assets were determined as follows, trade name - income approach using the
relief from royalty methodology, client relationships - utilizing the cost approach methodology, and developed technology -
excess earnings methodology under the income approach. The weighted-average amortization period of the acquired intangible
assets was 5 years at acquisition.

Moov represented approximately $4,500 of our total revenue from the acquisition date to December 31, 2021.
Transaction costs incurred by us in connection with the Moov acquisition were $1,640 for the year ended December 31, 2021,
and were recorded within general and administrative expenses in our consolidated statements of operations.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

For the period January 1, 2021 to the acquisition closing date, Moov's unaudited revenue and unaudited net loss was
approximately $8,969, and $628, respectively.

5. Investments in Marketable Securities

The following is a summary of marketable securities (designated as available-for-sale) as of December 31, 2022:

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Agency bonds $ 486 $ — $ — $ 486
Certificate of deposit 40 — — 40
Commercial paper 5,884 — — 5,884
Corporate notes and bonds 11,395 — 15 11,380
Treasury bills 985 — 1 984
Total marketable securities $ 18,790 $ — $ 16 $ 18,774

73

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of the marketable securities as of December 31, 2022, by maturity, are
shown below:

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Available-for-sale securities:
Due in one year or less $ 18,750 $ — $ 16 $ 18,734
Due after one year and through five years (1) 40 — — 40

$ 18,790 $ — $ 16 $ 18,774
____________

(1) Classified in other assets

The following is a summary of marketable securities (designated as available-for-sale) as of December 31, 2021:

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Certificate of deposit $ 40 $ — $ — $ 40
Corporate notes and bonds 18,297 — 38 18,259
Municipal securities 19,117 — 9 19,108
Total marketable securities $ 37,454 $ — $ 47 $ 37,407

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of the marketable securities as of December 31, 2021, by maturity, are
shown below:

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Available-for-sale securities:
Due in one year or less $ 37,209 $ — $ 47 $ 37,162
Due after one year and through five years (1) 245 — — 245

$ 37,454 $ — $ 47 $ 37,407
____________

(1) Classified in other assets

6. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable include:
December 31,

2022 2021
As Restated

Accounts receivable $ 90,046 $ 35,198
Less: credit allowance (1,514) (170)
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts (3,905) (1,500)

Total accounts receivable, net $ 84,627 $ 33,528

The following is a roll-forward of the allowance for doubtful accounts related to trade accounts receivable for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

December 31,
2022 2021

Beginning of period $ 1,500 $ 1,012
Provision for credit losses 2,413 1,082
Write-offs (8) (594)
End of period $ 3,905 $ 1,500

[…]

Interest expense (1,546) (1,458) (1,431) (1,432) (1,345) (1,338) (1,308)
Interest income 140 33 27 30 17 42 45
Other, net (1,005) (1,146) (713) (242) (209) (440) (214)

Total other expense (2,411) (2,571) (2,117) (1,644) (1,537) (1,736) (1,477)
Loss before income taxes (48,683) (40,187) (20,066) (7,458) (13,775) (13,549) (25,229)
Income tax expense (benefit) 440 (19,589) 206 436 211 248 260
Net loss $ (49,123) $ (20,598) $ (20,272) $ (7,894) $ (13,986) $ (13,797) $ (25,489)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (0.22) $ (0.14) $ (0.15) $ (0.06) $ (0.11) $ (0.11) $ (0.21)
Diluted $ (0.22) $ (0.14) $ (0.15) $ (0.06) $ (0.11) $ (0.11) $ (0.21)

Weighted-average shares used in per
share calculation:

Basic 220,194 151,776 135,528 134,023 126,791 126,050 124,290
Diluted 220,194 151,776 135,528 134,023 126,791 126,050 124,290

95

In the following tables, we have presented a reconciliation of our consolidated balance sheet from our prior periods as
previously reported to the restated as of the quarters ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, June 30, 2022 and 2021, and March
31, 2022 and 2021.

September 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,306 $ — $ 59,306
Marketable securities 11,444 — 11,444
Accounts receivable, net 122,397 (19,434) 1 102,963
Income taxes receivable 59 — 59
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,775 7,024 1 35,799

Total current assets 221,981 (12,410) 209,571
Property and equipment, net 91,670 13,858 2 105,528
Operating lease right of use assets 6,680 — 6,680
Deferred income taxes 2,745 — 2,745
Goodwill 171,065 — 171,065
Intangible assets, net 67,738 — 67,738
Other assets 7,820 — 7,820
Total assets $ 569,699 $ 1,448 $ 571,147

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 39,755 $ (1,600) 3 $ 38,155
Deferred revenue 6,357 691 4 7,048
Operating lease liability obligations 4,396 — 4,396
Income taxes payable 433 — 433
Financing obligations — 6,314 5 6,314
Other current liabilities 86,754 (109) 3 86,645

Total current liabilities 137,695 5,296 142,991
Convertible senior notes, net 122,416 — 122,416
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 10,511 — 10,511
Deferred income taxes 95 — 95
Deferred revenue, less current portion 2,938 — 2,938
Financing obligations, less current portion — 14,243 5 14,243
Other long-term liabilities 710 — 710
Total liabilities 274,365 19,539 293,904
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 221,583 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2022 222 — 222

Common stock contingent consideration 16,300 — 16,300
Additional paid-in capital 797,508 3,189 6 800,697
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,462) — (13,462)
Accumulated deficit (505,234) (21,280) 7 (526,514)

Total stockholders’ equity 295,334 (18,091) 277,243
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 569,699 $ 1,448 $ 571,147

96

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as accrued cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest payable on financing obligations within other
current liabilities.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sales previously recognized as revenue are now recognized as financing
obligations.
6 Results from errors related to the accounting for transitional services whereby services provided at no charge by College Parent, who has a significant
ownership interest in Edgio, are now accounted for as capital contributions and expensed as incurred at the estimated fair value of the services provided.
7 Cumulative and current period impacts of corrections to the consolidated statement of operations.

June 30, 2022
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,175 $ — $ 55,175
Marketable securities 22,158 — 22,158
Accounts receivable, net 108,445 (16,361) 1 92,084
Income taxes receivable 58 — 58
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,107 11,476 1 43,583

Total current assets 217,943 (4,885) 213,058
Property and equipment, net 106,059 10,769 2 116,828
Operating lease right of use assets 7,124 — 7,124
Deferred income taxes 2,866 — 2,866
Goodwill 163,489 — 163,489
Intangible assets, net 72,655 — 72,655
Other assets 7,374 — 7,374
Total assets $ 577,510 $ 5,884 $ 583,394

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 19,800 $ (345) 3 $ 19,455
Deferred revenue 4,790 806 4 5,596
Operating lease liability obligations 4,755 — 4,755
Income taxes payable 262 — 262
Financing obligations — 5,865 5 5,865
Other current liabilities 75,391 (407) 3 74,984

Total current liabilities 104,998 5,919 110,917
Convertible senior notes, net 122,202 — 122,202
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 11,352 — 11,352
Deferred income taxes 100 — 100
Deferred revenue, less current portion 1,530 — 1,530
Financing obligations, less current portion — 14,292 5 14,292
Other long-term liabilities 716 — 716
Total liabilities 240,898 20,211 261,109
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

97

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 219,706 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2022 220 — 220

Common stock contingent consideration 16,900 — 16,900
Additional paid-in capital 793,522 447 6 793,969
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (11,413) — (11,413)
Accumulated deficit (462,617) (14,774) 7 (477,391)

Total stockholders’ equity 336,612 (14,327) 322,285
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 577,510 $ 5,884 $ 583,394

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as accrued cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest payable on financing obligations within other
current liabilities.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sales previously recognized as revenue are now recognized as financing
obligations.
6 Results from errors related to the accounting for transitional services whereby services provided at no charge by College Parent, who has a significant
ownership interest in Edgio, are now accounted for as capital contributions and expensed as incurred at the estimated fair value of the services provided.
7 Cumulative and current period impacts of corrections to the consolidated statement of operations.

March 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,175 $ — $ 27,175
Marketable securities 34,751 — 34,751
Accounts receivable, net 55,040 (9,623) 1 45,417
Income taxes receivable 63 — 63
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 16,044 6,526 1 22,570

Total current assets 133,073 (3,097) 129,976
Property and equipment, net 34,792 6,606 2 41,398
Operating lease right of use assets 6,064 — 6,064
Deferred income taxes 1,822 — 1,822
Goodwill 113,463 — 113,463
Intangible assets, net 13,827 — 13,827
Other assets 4,819 — 4,819
Total assets $ 307,860 $ 3,509 $ 311,369

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 15,599 $ (887) 3 $ 14,712
Deferred revenue 2,189 811 4 3,000
Operating lease liability obligations 1,754 — 1,754
Income taxes payable 215 — 215
Financing obligations — 4,740 5 4,740
Other current liabilities 20,403 247 3 20,650

Total current liabilities 40,160 4,911 45,071
Convertible senior notes, net 121,991 — 121,991
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 9,209 — 9,209
Deferred income taxes 303 — 303

98

Deferred revenue, less current portion 282 — 282
Financing obligations, less current portion — 9,202 5 9,202
Other long-term liabilities 721 — 721
Total liabilities 172,666 14,113 186,779
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 138,178 shares issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2022 138 — 138

Additional paid-in capital 590,249 — 590,249
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,004) — (9,004)
Accumulated deficit (446,189) (10,604) 6 (456,793)

Total stockholders’ equity 135,194 (10,604) 124,590
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 307,860 $ 3,509 $ 311,369

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as accrued cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest payable on financing obligations within other
current liabilities.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sales previously recognized as revenue are now recognized as financing
obligations.
6 Cumulative and current period impacts of corrections to the consolidated statement of operations.

September 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,585 $ — $ 39,585
Marketable securities 36,201 — 36,201
Accounts receivable, net 46,179 (9,692) 1 36,487
Income taxes receivable 62 — 62
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,396 6,409 1 19,805

Total current assets 135,423 (3,283) 132,140
Property and equipment, net 36,392 5,699 2 42,091
Operating lease right of use assets 7,683 — 7,683
Deferred income taxes 1,693 — 1,693
Goodwill 105,221 — 105,221
Intangible assets, net 23,680 — 23,680
Other assets 6,012 — 6,012
Total assets $ 316,104 $ 2,416 $ 318,520

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 13,768 $ (1,007) 3 $ 12,761
Deferred revenue 7,965 99 4 8,064
Operating lease liability obligations 1,966 — 1,966
Income taxes payable 443 — 443

99

Financing obligations — 4,854 5 4,854
Other current liabilities 17,950 85 3 18,035

Total current liabilities 42,092 4,031 46,123
Convertible senior notes, net 121,576 — 121,576
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 10,045 — 10,045
Deferred income taxes 308 — 308
Deferred revenue, less current portion 307 — 307
Financing obligations, less current portion — 5,425 5 5,425
Other long-term liabilities 453 — 453
Total liabilities 174,781 9,456 184,237
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 133,812 shares issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2021 134 — 134

Additional paid-in capital 571,268 — 571,268
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (8,491) — (8,491)
Accumulated deficit (421,588) (7,040) 6 (428,628)

Total stockholders’ equity 141,323 (7,040) 134,283
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 316,104 $ 2,416 $ 318,520

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized
as accrued cost of services within accounts payable, are now allocated to the financing obligation and interest payable on financing obligations within other
current liabilities.
4 The correction of other immaterial errors affecting deferred revenue and revenue.
5 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby equipment sales previously recognized as revenue are now recognized as financing
obligations.
6 Cumulative and current period impacts of corrections to the consolidated statement of operations.

June 30, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
Restatement

Reference As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,065 $ — $ 44,065
Marketable securities 75,471 — 75,471
Accounts receivable, net 24,867 (3,550) 1 21,317
Income taxes receivable 57 — 57
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 14,557 1,388 1 15,945

Total current assets 159,017 (2,162) 156,855
Property and equipment, net 42,406 3,847 2 46,253
Operating lease right of use assets 8,929 — 8,929
Deferred income taxes 1,604 — 1,604
Goodwill 77,642 — 77,642
Other assets 6,187 — 6,187
Total assets $ 295,785 $ 1,685 $ 297,470

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

100

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 12,459 $ (590) 3 $ 11,869
Deferred revenue 524 157 4 681
Operating lease liability obligations 1,977 — 1,977
Income taxes payable 388 — 388
Financing obligations — 3,756 5 3,756
Other current liabilities 16,877 81 3 16,958

Total current liabilities 32,225 3,404 35,629
Convertible senior notes, net 121,371 — 121,371
Operating lease liability obligations, less current portion 10,358 — 10,358
Deferred income taxes 306 — 306
Deferred revenue, less current portion 272 — 272
Financing obligations, less current portion — 1,440 5 1,440
Other long-term liabilities 369 — 369
Total liabilities 164,901 4,844 169,745
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 7,500
shares authorized; 0 shares issued
and outstanding — — —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 300,000 shares
authorized; 126,705 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2021 127 — 127

Additional paid-in capital 550,205 — 550,205
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,965) — (7,965)
Accumulated deficit (411,483) (3,159) 6 (414,642)

Total stockholders’ equity 130,884 (3,159) 127,725
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 295,785 $ 1,685 $ 297,470

1 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby trade receivables from equipment sales are now classified as financing receivables and
recognized within prepaid expenses and other current assets. In addition to the reclassification, the recognition of the financing receivables typically falls in
later periods than the previously recognized trade receivables.
2 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby previously reported cost of services are now included within property and equipment, net as
control of the equipment has not transferred to the partner.
3 Results from errors related to Open Edge arrangements, whereby a portion of the revenue share minimum fee commitment, which were previously recognized